Abstract

The research examines the process and dynamics involved in the upgrading for tourism
purposes of three sites associated with the 19" century Mosotho prophet, Mantsopa, found on
the Anglican retreat centre at Modderpoort and facilitated by a R15 million government grant. In
the research, this small parcel of land, located on the long-disputed border between the Eastern
Free State and Lesotho, emerges as a source of contestation. It is the object of a variety of
competing claims, from a wide-ranging group of stakeholders that include the Anglican Church,
pilgrims to the Mantsopa sites, members of the Bataung tribe, and local and national

government.

What this research demonstrates is that these claims extend beyond the commonly accepted
premise of legal ownership and are founded on the bases of religious practice, political rights,
administrative control, occupation, economics and tourism potential. The research highlights
the complex issues surrounding heritage sites in a multicultural populace, all the more so in
post-1994 South Africa, where restitution of land is a valued sign of healing and redress against

the injustices of the past, and strongly symbolic of a post-apartheid society.

The research encompasses consultation and interviews with the various stakeholders,
observation of the annual Cave Sunday ceremony of major significance to Mantsopa’s pilgrims
and the Anglican Church, and the study of archival record, working documentation and
academic texts.



Declaration

| declare that this research report is my own unaided work. It is submitted for the degree of
Master of Arts by Coursework and Research Report at the University of Witwatersrand,

Johannesburg.

It has not been submitted before for any other degree or examination at any other university.

MICHELLE COLMAN

June 2009



Acknowledgements

Appreciation is extended to all those who so willingly co-operated in the gathering of

information, namely:

e Mr Bruce Harrison, Administrator of the Bloemfontein Diocese of the Anglican Church

e Mr Johan Fritz, General Manager: Conference Centre (Sales, Administration &
Marketing) and Mrs Marlene Fritz, Modderpoort

e Interviewees and pilgrims at the Cave Sunday celebration at Modderpoort on 28
September 2008

e Mr Stephen Gill of the Morija Museum & Archives in Lesotho
¢ Mr Seutloali Makhetha, a descendant of Mantsopa

e Mr Rudzani Khalushi of Mukumba Resources & Project Management, Implementer of

the Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism (DEAT) project at Modderpoort

| express sincere thanks to Professor Cynthia Kros of the Heritage Studies department at the
University of the Witwatersrand for her guidance over the duration of my studies. Lastly, | am
deeply indebted to my supervisor, Senior Lecturer Paul Germond in the Department of
Sociology at the University of the Witwatersrand, who has provided invaluable direction, focus

and encouragement over the course of this research.



Table of Contents

Abstract

Declaration

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Illustrations

Chapter 1: Introduction

Chapter 2: Mantsopa and Modderpoort
Chapter 3: Mantsopa’s Pilgrims
Chapter 4: The Anglican Church
Chapter 5: The Mantsopa Local Municipality
Chapter 6: National Government
Chapter 7: The Bataung

Chapter 8: Conclusion

Bibliography:

Appendix A:

Appendix B:

Appendix C:

23

41

58

76

81

90

99

103

109

111

113



List of Images

ITEM
Maps
1.
2.
3.

Location of Modderpoort, Ladybrand and Lesotho
Layout of Modderpoort
Mantsopa Local Municipality

Photographs and lllustrations

Cover.

10; 11.
12.

13.

14; 15.
16; 17; 18.
19.

20; 21.
22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28 - 31.
32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

Tables

n

I N N

St Augustine’s Priory, Modderpoort
‘Stratification’ of Modderpoort claims
Mantsopa

Spitskop mountain

Mantsopa’s spring

Modderpoort Burial Register of 1906
Mantsopa’s grave

The Cave at Modderpoort (old photograph)
The Cave Church

Cave Sunday procession

Cave Sunday congregation

Cave Sunday audience

Cave Sunday choirs

Prayers at Mantsopa’s grave

Cave Sunday crowd at the Cave Church
Digging for sacred soil

Taking water from the spring

Drinking sacred water from the spring
Mantsopa’s rock

St. Augustine’s Priory

Cemetery plague commemorating SSM brothers
Interior view of Cave Church

Cave Church graffiti

Partially cleaned Cave Church graffiti
Bottled Mantsopa spring water

Old school buildings

View from the Platberg mountains
Intersecting interests, heritage and land

Modderpoort Timeline and Origin of Claims to Land
Allocation of R15m DEAT budget
Church’s draft budget

PAGE

13
76

23
29
30
32
33
36
41
45
46
47
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
58
60
60
61
62
73
74
90
99

40
64
65



