Abstract

The research examines the process and dynamics involved in the upgrading for tourism purposes of three sites associated with the 19th century Mosotho prophet, Mantsopa, found on the Anglican retreat centre at Modderpoort and facilitated by a R15 million government grant. In the research, this small parcel of land, located on the long-disputed border between the Eastern Free State and Lesotho, emerges as a source of contestation. It is the object of a variety of competing claims, from a wide-ranging group of stakeholders that include the Anglican Church, pilgrims to the Mantsopa sites, members of the Bataung tribe, and local and national government.

What this research demonstrates is that these claims extend beyond the commonly accepted premise of legal ownership and are founded on the bases of religious practice, political rights, administrative control, occupation, economics and tourism potential. The research highlights the complex issues surrounding heritage sites in a multicultural populace, all the more so in post-1994 South Africa, where restitution of land is a valued sign of healing and redress against the injustices of the past, and strongly symbolic of a post-apartheid society.

The research encompasses consultation and interviews with the various stakeholders, observation of the annual Cave Sunday ceremony of major significance to Mantsopa's pilgrims and the Anglican Church, and the study of archival record, working documentation and academic texts.

Declaration

I declare that this research report is my own unaided work. It is submitted for the degree of Master of Arts by Coursework and Research Report at the University of Witwatersrand, Johannesburg.

It has not been submitted before for any other degree or examination at any other university.

MICHELLE COLMAN

June 2009

Acknowledgements

Appreciation is extended to all those who so willingly co-operated in the gathering of information, namely:

- Mr Bruce Harrison, Administrator of the Bloemfontein Diocese of the Anglican Church
- Mr Johan Fritz, General Manager: Conference Centre (Sales, Administration & Marketing) and Mrs Marlene Fritz, Modderpoort
- Interviewees and pilgrims at the Cave Sunday celebration at Modderpoort on 28 September 2008
- Mr Stephen Gill of the Morija Museum & Archives in Lesotho
- Mr Seutloali Makhetha, a descendant of Mantsopa
- Mr Rudzani Khalushi of Mukumba Resources & Project Management, Implementer of the Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism (DEAT) project at Modderpoort

I express sincere thanks to Professor Cynthia Kros of the Heritage Studies department at the University of the Witwatersrand for her guidance over the duration of my studies. Lastly, I am deeply indebted to my supervisor, Senior Lecturer Paul Germond in the Department of Sociology at the University of the Witwatersrand, who has provided invaluable direction, focus and encouragement over the course of this research.

Table of Contents

Abstract	i
Declaration	ii
Acknowledgements	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Illustrations	٧
Chapter 1: Introduction	1
Chapter 2: Mantsopa and Modderpoort	23
Chapter 3: Mantsopa's Pilgrims	41
Chapter 4: The Anglican Church	58
Chapter 5: The Mantsopa Local Municipality	76
Chapter 6: National Government	81
Chapter 7: The Bataung	90
Chapter 8: Conclusion	99
Bibliography:	103
Appendix A:	109
Appendix B:	111
Appendix C:	113

List of Images

<u>ITEM</u>		<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Maps</u>		
1.	Location of Modderpoort, Ladybrand and Lesotho	1
	Layout of Modderpoort	13
3.	Mantsopa Local Municipality	76
Photograph	ns and Illustrations	
Cover.	St Augustine's Priory, Modderpoort	
1.	'Stratification' of Modderpoort claims	7
2.	Mantsopa	23
3.	Spitskop mountain	29
4.	Mantsopa's spring	30
5.	Modderpoort Burial Register of 1906	32
6; 7.	Mantsopa's grave	33
8.	The Cave at Modderpoort (old photograph)	36
	The Cave Church	41
10; 11.	Cave Sunday procession	45
12.	Cave Sunday congregation	46
	Cave Sunday audience	47
14; 15.	Cave Sunday choirs	47
16; 17; 18.	Prayers at Mantsopa's grave	48
19.	Cave Sunday crowd at the Cave Church	49
20; 21.	Digging for sacred soil	50
22.	Taking water from the spring	51
23.	Drinking sacred water from the spring	52
24.	Mantsopa's rock	53
25.	St. Augustine's Priory	58
	Cemetery plaque commemorating SSM brothers	60
27.	Interior view of Cave Church	60
	Cave Church graffiti	61
32.	Partially cleaned Cave Church graffiti	62
	Bottled Mantsopa spring water	73
	Old school buildings	74
35.	View from the Platberg mountains	90
36.	Intersecting interests, heritage and land	99
<u>Tables</u>		
1.	Modderpoort Timeline and Origin of Claims to Land	40
2.	Allocation of R15m DEAT budget	64
3.	Church's draft budget	65